
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 

 

 

NO:   09-257

Template rev. 12/08 

Council Meeting: October 6, 2009 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Amend an Existing Contract with Consolidated Engineering 
Laboratories for General Inspection and Testing Services 
(F0909-22) 

 
BACKGROUND 
Approval is requested to amend an existing contract with Consolidated 
Engineering Laboratories (CEL) of San Ramon for “as needed” general 
construction inspection and testing services by increasing the not-to-exceed 
amount by $75,000 to a total of $174,000. 
 
DISCUSSION 
The Department of Public Works Engineering Division utilizes outside testing 
labs for general construction inspection and materials testing services for the 
City’s public works projects on an “as needed” basis.  Over the past year, 
inspections and testing activity has greatly increased due to the award of 
accelerated public works contracts under the Sunnyvale Works! program.  
Approval of the requested amendment is necessary so that testing and 
inspection services can continue on at least sixteen current projects, with more 
anticipated in the future.   
 
The current CEL contract, which expires on December 31, 2009, was 
established under the City Manager’s contract award authority, and was 
exempt from competitive bidding under Section 2.08.070 of the Sunnyvale 
Municipal Code (professional/specialized services exemption).   
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Funds are budgeted in various capital improvement projects. 
 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall, at the Sunnyvale Senior 
Center, Community Center and Department of Public Safety; and by making 
the agenda and report available at the Sunnyvale Public Library, the Office of 
the City Clerk and on the City's Web site.  
 
 
 
 



Amend an Existing Contract with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories for General Inspection and 
Testing Services (F0909-22) 

October 6, 2009 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that Council amend the existing contract with Consolidated 
Engineering Laboratories, in substantially the same format as the attached 
draft change order, and increase the total not-to-exceed amount by $75,000, 
from $99,000 to $174,000. 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Mary J. Bradley, Director, Finance 
Prepared by: Pete Gonda, Senior Management Analyst, Finance 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Marvin Rose, Director, Public Works 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
Gary M. Luebbers 
City Manager 
 
Attachments
A.  Draft Change Order to Blanket Purchase Order BL001522 
 
 






